
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2024 No. 398

**The Immigration, Nationality and Passport
(Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2024**

Amendments relating to Appendix HM Armed Forces

9.—(1) In Schedule 1—

(a) in paragraph 1(1) (interpretation)—

(i) before the definition of “liable to immigration detention” insert—

““HM Armed Forces service leaver” means a person described in paragraph AF 3.1 together with paragraph AF 5.1 of Appendix HM Armed Forces of the immigration rules;”;

(ii) after the definition of “liable to immigration detention” insert—

““member of HM Armed Forces” means a person described in paragraph AF 3.1 of Appendix HM Armed Forces of the immigration rules;”;

(iii) omit the definition of “member of HM Forces”;

(b) in paragraph 2(3) (fees for, and in connection with, applications for entry clearance to enter and leave to enter the United Kingdom), for “a member of HM Forces” substitute “an HM Armed Forces service leaver or a member of HM Armed Forces”;

(c) in Table 1—

(i) in the heading to 1.3D, for “foreign or Commonwealth citizen discharged from HM Forces” substitute “an HM Armed Forces service leaver or a member of HM Armed Forces”;

(ii) in 1.3D.1, for “paragraph 13 of Appendix Armed Forces” substitute “Appendix HM Armed Forces”;

(d) in Table 3 (fee for applications for entry clearance and indefinite leave to enter the United Kingdom – dependants of members of HM Forces)—

(i) in the heading, for “members of HM Forces” substitute “HM Armed Forces service leavers and members of HM Armed Forces”;

(ii) in 3.1.1, for “a member of HM Forces” substitute “an HM Armed Forces service leaver or a member of HM Armed Forces”;

(e) in Table 4 (exceptions in respect of fees for and in connection with applications for entry clearance to enter or leave to enter the United Kingdom)—

(i) in the heading to 4.11.1, for “foreign or Commonwealth citizens discharged from HM Forces” substitute “HM Armed Forces service leavers and members of HM Armed Forces”;

(ii) in 4.11.1, for “paragraph 13 of Appendix Armed Forces” substitute “Appendix HM Armed Forces”.

(2) In Schedule 2, in Table 9—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (a) in the heading to 9.18, for “foreign or Commonwealth citizens discharged from HM Forces” substitute “HM Armed Forces service leavers and members of HM Armed Forces”;
- (b) in 9.18, for “paragraph 16 of Appendix Armed Forces” substitute “Appendix HM Armed Forces”.